In accordance with

Rule 18.7 of the LIQO3

Insolvency (England &

e tles 20152 Nottice of progress report in voluntary

pen

Companies House

B

Company number IO‘EFWFEW’—B

Company name in full | D & D Wines International Ltd

==

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitafs.

[ Liguidator’s name

Full forename(s) FKerry

Surname { Bailey

Liquidator’s address

Building namelnumberj 3 Hardman Street

Street

-

Post town , Spinningfieids

County/Region Manchester

i |wla| 3 A[T[ [

Country
H Liquidator's name ©
Full forename(s) @ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname another liquidator,
I Liquidator's address ®
Building namefnumber ' © Other liquidatoer
— Use this section to tell us about
Street ’— another liquidator,
Post town
County/Region
Postcode HEEEREEE
Country I

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E Period of progress report

i il o Blofile
ww ol b7 oo lr

Praogress report

The progress report is attached

u Sign and date
Liquidator's signature | 9nawre g
X ‘f‘ - \‘\ X

Signature date ’FW [(”_3)7’@7 E’FWF

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

BPresenter information n Important information
You do not have to give any contact information, but if All information on this form will appear on the
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query public record.

on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible ta searchers of the public record.

! e Kerry Bailey E Where to send
{ Company name BDO LLP You may return this form to any Companies House

address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

Address

3 Hardman Street The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
[ Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
1 DX 33050 Cardiff.
Wown Spinningfields
I’Cnunwmegm Manchester

F‘“‘——_W' EI_EWF ﬁ ’—— ﬂ Further information

Lountry
r For further information please see the guidance notes
‘T on the website at www.gov.ukicompanieshouse
Ww 01512 374 500 or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk
Checklist This form is available in an

We may return forms completed incorrectly or alternative format. Please visit the

with information missing. forms page on the website at

Please make sure you have remembered the www.gov.uklcompan ieshouse

following:

0O The company name and number match the
infermation held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

I You have signed the form.

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House. 04/17 Version 1.0




D & D Wines International Ltd
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

From 10/07/2012

Statement From 10/07/2016

iPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

of Affairs To 09/07/2017 To 09/07/2017
ASSET REALISATIONS
VAT payable from adminstration NIL 131,947.00
Administration Surplus NiL (23,856.31)
Administration Surplus - Sales 359,183.10 (562,469.27)
Expenses incurred in Administration NIL 93,059.36
Admin debtors collected in liquidation NIL {97,143.64}
Furniture and Equipment NIL {1,500.00)
Stock NIL {765,240.05)
Intellectual property NIL (7,500.00)
Book Debts surplus {23,633.71} {946,990, 35}
Book debts NIL (299,208.35)
Refund of termination fees NiL (388,416.65)
Recovered from directors NiL (39,100.32)
Recovery of purchase ledger overpaym {50,026.29) (50,026.29)
Duty bond refund NIL {109,057.31)
Bank Interest Gross 5,906.89 {17,451.81)
Suspense Account ~NL ~_{1,000.00)
(291,429.99) 3,083,953.99
COST OF REALISATIONS
Payments to Lien Creditors NIL 40,638.30
insolvency Bonds NIL 1,100.00
Administrators Fees NIL 265,222.70
Office Holders Pre-Appointment Fees NiL 32,023.60
Office Holders Fees NiL 459,500.00
Office Holders Expenses NIL 1,326.63
Angoves' Legal Fees and Disbursements 35%,290.50 359,290.50
Warehousing costs NIL 4,478.58
Agents/Valuers Fees NIL 2,250.00
Commissions payable NIL 75,793.18
Legal Fees NIL 414,834.50
Legal Disbursements NIL 930.54
Corporation Tax NIL 4,608.15
Non-Reclaimable VAT NIL 2,157.73
Stationery and Postage 661.83 1,436.35
Telephone Telex & Fax NiL 110.63
Electricity NiL 218.30
Storage Costs NIL 1,217.48
Re-Direction of Mail NIL 110.00
Statutory Advertising NIL 209.25
Rents Payable NIL 1,353.10
Rates NIL 1,150.90
Insurance of Assets NIL 567.86
Wages & Salaries NIL 8,779.90
PAYE & NI NIL 1,761.80
Bank Charges NIL 15.00
Subcontractors _ NIL ~2,870.00
(359,952.33) {1,683,954.98)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Department of Employment NIL 18,240.79
Employees Wage Arrears L NIL ) 8,452.79
NIL (26,693.58)

07 September 2017 11:37



D & D Wines International Ltd

(In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement

of Affairs
UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & Expense Creditors
Emptoyees

Redundancy Payments Office

HM Revenue & Customs

REPRESENTED BY
VAT Receivable
Bank 1 - Current
VAT Payable
Vat Control Account
Unclaimed dividends

Page 2 of 2

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

From 10/07/2016

To 09/07/2017

NIL
NIL
NIL
NI
NIL

(651,382.32)

From 10/07/2012
To 09/07/2017

1,206,775.98
4,503.23

14,846.95

, . 8,645.13
{1,234,771.29)

 138,534.14

117,861.91
138,668.87
(500.00)
(117,361.91)
(134.73)
138,534.14

07 September 2017 11:37



Tel: +44 (0)151 237 4500 5 Temple Square
Fax: +44 (0)151 237 4545 Temple Street
www,bdo.co.uk Liverpool

L2 5RH

TO ALL KNOWN MEMBERS AND CREDITORS 4 September 2017

Our Ref  00201789/3800/KFB/RT

Please ask for
Rebecca Thompson
Tel: 0151 237 4472

Dear Sirs

D & D Wines International Ltd - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (‘the Company’)
Registered Number: 02441378

I set out below an annual progress report for the period 10 July 2016 to 9 July 2017 in
accordance with Section 104A of the insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 18.4 of the Insolvency
(England and Wales) Rules 2016 (‘the Rules’).

Professional Information Regarding the Liquidator

The Liquidator is Kerry Bailey (officeholder No: 8780) of BDO LLP, 3 Hardman Street,
Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3AT. The Liquidator was appointed on 10 July 2012.

A meeting of creditors was held on 30 November 2016 for the purpose of receiving the
resignation of the Joint Liquidator, Trevor Birch, following his retirement from the firm.
Creditors approved his resignation which took effect as of 30 November 2017, leaving Kerry
Bailey as the sole Liquidator.

Receipts

| attach for your information a summary of my Receipts and Payments account. The account
shows a balance in hand of £138,534 for your information.

The Receipts shown are largely self-explanatory, although | would comment specificatly on:
Administration Surplus - Sales

As detailed in my last report, funds held by the Joint Liquidators totalling £366,505 were
transferred to Angove Pty Limited (‘Angove’) following the Order made in the Supreme Court.

That payment was made in the period of this report and is shown as a refund of £359,183 in
‘Administration Surplus - Sales’. Bank interest received on these funds totailing £7,322 was also
transferred to Angove. The refund of bank interest shown on the attached R&P only totals
£5,907, as bank interest of £1,415 has been received on other funds held by the Joint
Liquidators.

BDO LLP, a UK limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales under number OC305127, is a member of BDO International Limited, a UK company
limited by guarantee, and forms part of the international BDO network of independent member firms, A list of members’ names is open to inspection at our
registered office, 55 Baker Street, London W1U 7EU. BDO LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority to conduct investment business



Book Debt Surplus

The receipt of £23,634 does not represent a new receipt into the Liquidation estate, but is a
transfer of the funds previously held in a separate US Dollar account represented in a separate
R&P in my previous report. The transfer was completed to convert the funds into Pounds
Sterling,

Recovery of Purchase Ledger Overpayment

The receipt of £50,026 does again not represent a new receipt into the Liquidation estate, but is
a transfer of the funds previously held in a separate Euro account represented in a separate R&P
in my previous report. The transfer was completed to convert the funds into Pounds Sterling,
Payments

Angove’s Legal Fees and Disbursements

Following the written submissions made to the Supreme Court in respect of costs, it was ordered
that the Joint Liquidators should meet all of Angove’s legal fees and disbursements. Angove
initially claimed fees and disbursements totalling £435,023. However, this was reviewed and
disputed, and a settlement payment of £359,290 was agreed.

Disbursements

The disbursements incurred in the period of this report total £80.50 which are summarised as
follows:

Disbursement Category 1 Categary 2
£ £

Rail Fares 80.50

Total 80.50 -

No disbursements have been drawn in the period of this report.

Disbursements incurred in the full period of the Liquidation total £1,764. Payments totalling
£1,045 have been drawn in respect of these disbursements which were drawn outside of the
period of this report,

Category 1 disbursements: These are costs where there is a specific expenditure directly
referable both to the appointment in question and a payment to an independent third party.
These may include, for example, advertising, room hire, storage, postage telephone charges,
travel expenses, and equivalent costs reimbursed to the office holder or his or her staff.

All category 1 disbursements will be charged at the actual cost incurred.

Category 2 disbursements: These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment in
question but not to a payment to an independent third party. They may include shared or
allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis, for
example, business mileage, interna! room hire, storage and photocopying and printing.



Mileage is currently charged at 45 pence per mile with an additional surcharge of 5 pence if
there is a passenger(s).

Progress of the Liquidation

In the period of this report, the Joint Liquidators have been waiting for the Costs Order in
respect of the Angove Supreme Court hearing. The level of Angove’s fees to be paid was then
agreed.

The creditors’ committee has been kept appraised of developments.

The remaining funds will now be used to discharge an element of the Joint Liquidators’ and Joint
Liquidators’ solicitor’s fees, with the balance of time costs being written off.

Assets

The only outstanding asset is a corporation tax repayment of £1,194 due following the payment
of corporation tax made on the funds ultimately paid to Angove.

Future Prospects

After outstanding costs have been discharged, there will be insufficient funds to aliow any
further distributions to be made to the unsecured creditors.

Prescribed Part

Under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 where after 15 September 2003 a company has
granted a floating charge to a secured creditor, a proportion of the net property of the company
must be made available purely for the unsecured creditors. This is known as the Prescribed Part.

In this case, although floating charges were granted to Centric SPV 1 Limited (‘Centric’) and
Natwest Bank Plc (‘Natwest’) after 15 September 2003, Centric were repaid in full from book
debts assigned to them and Natwest had no outstanding lending at the date of appaintment. As
a resylt, there will be no floating charge distributions and consequently the provisions of the
Prescribed Part will not apply.

Investigations

The Joint Liguidators have a duty to investigate the affairs of the Company and alsc the conduct
of the directors and in respect of the latter, to submit a confidential statutory report to the
Secretary of State. | confirm that a report has been submitted.

We have completed our review of the Company’s affairs and assets to establish whether there
are any actions that can be investigated for the benefit of the creditors and concluded there are
no causes of action to be pursued.

Liquidators’ Remuneration

Pursuant to the Rules, the Joint Liquidators are obliged to fix their remuneration in accordance
with Rule 18.16. This permits remuneration to be fixed either:

(1) as a percentage of the assets realised and distributed; and/or



{2) by reference to the time the Joint Liquidators and the staff have spent attending to
matters in the liquidation; and/or

(3} as a set amount; and/or

{4) as a combination of the above,

The Joint Liquidators remuneration has been approved on the basis of time properly spent in
dealing with issues in the liquidation. To date, the Joint Liquidators have drawn £459,500 in
respect of remuneration, none of which has been drawn in the period of this report, as shown on
the enclosed Receipts ang Payments account.

1 attach two schedules detailing the time costs incurred to date. The first schedule covers the
period of this report, 10 July 2016 to 09 July 2017. This records time costs of £23,487 which
represents 105 hours spent at an average charge out rate of £224 per hour.

The second schedule covers the whole period of the appointment, 10 July 2012 to 18 August
2017. This records time costs of £591,123 what represents 2,460 hours spent at an average
charge out rate of £240 per hour.

For guidance, | enclose a document that outlines the policy of BDO LLP in respect of fees and
disbursements.

Creditors’ rights

| provide at the end of this report an extract from the Rules setting out the rights of creditors to
request further information and/or challenge the remuneration or expenses within the
Liquidation. Creditors may access information setting out creditors’ rights in respect of the
approval of Liquidator’s remuneration at https://www.r3.org.uk/what-we-
do/publications/professionat/fees.

The insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considering complaints in respect of
Insolvency practitioners. In the event that you make a complaint to me but are not satisfied
with the response from me then you should visit https://www.gov.uk/complain-about-
insolvency-practitioner where you will find further information on how you may pursue the
complaint.

The joint office-holders are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all
professional work relating to this appointment. A copy of the code is at:
http://www.icaew.com/en/members/regulations-standards-and-guidance/ethics/code-of-
ethics-d

If you require any further information please contact me or my colleague Rebecca Thompson at
BRCMT@bdo.co. uk.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of D & D Wines International Ltd

i

. .

£ ~

Kerry Bailey

Liquidator

Authorised by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales in the UK
Enc



Statement from the Insolvency {(England and Wales) Rules 2016 regarding the rights of
creditors in respect of the Joint Liquidators’ fees and expenses:

Creditors’ and members’ requests for further information in administration, winding up and bankruptcy

18.9.—(1) The following may make a written request to the office-holder for further information about remuneration or
expenses (other than pre-administration costs in an administration) set out in a progress report under rule 18.4(1)(b), (c)
or (d) or a final report under rule 18.14—

{a) a secured creditor;

{b) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors (including the
creditor in guestion);

{¢) members of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with at least 5% of the total voting rights of
all the members having the right to vote at general meetings of the company;

(d) any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court; or
(e} any member of the company in a members’ veluntary winding up with the permission of the court.

(2) A request, or an apptication to the court for permission, by such a persoen or persons must be made or filed with
the court (as applicable) within 21 days of receipt of the report by the person, or by the tast of them in the case of an
application by more than one member or creditor.

(3) The office-holder must, within 14 days of receipt of such a request respond to the person or persons who
requested the information by—

(a) providing all of the information requested;
(b) providing some of the information requested; or
{c) declining to provide the information requested.

(4} The office-holder may respond by providing only some of the information requested or decline to provide the
information if—

(a) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive; or

(b) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the proceedings;

(c) disclosure of the information might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any person; or
(d) the office-holder is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the information.

(5} An office-holder who does not provide all the information or declines to provide the information must inform
the person or persons who requested the information of the reasons for so doing.
(6} A creditor, and a member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up, who need not be the same as

the creditor or members who requested the information, may apply to the court within 21 days of —
{a) the office-holder giving reasons for not providing all of the information requested; or
(b} the expiry of the 14 days within which an office-holder must respond to a request.

7 The court may make such order as it thinks just on an application under paragraph (6).

Remuneration and expenses: application to court by a creditor or member on grounds that
remuneration or expenses are excessive

18.34.—(1) This rule applies to an apptlication in an administration, a winding-up or a bankruptcy made by a person
mentioned in paragraph {2} on the grounds that—

(a) the remuneration charged by the office-holder is in all the circumstances excessive;

{b) the basis fixed for the office-holder’s remuneration under rules 18.16, 18.18, 18.1%, 18.20 and 18.21 (as
applicable) is inappropriate; or

{c) the expenses incurred by the office-holder are in all the circumstances excessive,

(2) The following may make such an application for one or more of the orders set out in rule 18.36 or 18.37 as
applicable—

{a) a secured creditor,

{b) an unsecured creditor with either—
(i) the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor), or
(ii} the permission of the court, or

{c) in a members’ voluntary winding up—

(i) members of the company with at least 10% of the total voting rights of all the members having the
right to vote at general meetings of the company, or

{ii} a member of the company with the permission of the court.



(3) The application by a creditor or member must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt by the applicant
of the progress report under rule 18.3, or final report or account under rule 18.14 which first reports the charging of the
remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question (‘the relevant report’).

Applications under rules 18,34 and 18,35 where the court has given permission for the application
18.36.—(1} This rule appties to applications made with permission under rules 18.34 and 18.35.

{(2) Where the court has given permission, it must fix a venue for the application to be heard.

{(3) The applicant must, at least 14 days before the hearing, deliver to the office-hoider a notice stating the venue
and accompanied by a copy of the application and of any evidence on which the applicant intends to rely.

(4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the following orders—

{a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the office-holder is entitled to charge;
(b) an order reducing any fixed rate or amount;
(c) an order changing the basis of remuneration;

{d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question is not to be treated as expenses of
the administration, winding up or bankruptcy;

{e) an order for the payment of the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the
excess as the court may specify by —

(i) the administrator or Liguidator or the administrator’s or Liquidator’s personal representative to
the company, or

{ii} the trustee or the trustee’s personal representative to such person as the court may specify as
property comprised in the bankrupt's estate;

(f) any other order that it thinks just.

{9) An order under paragraph (4)(b} or (c) may only be made in respect of periods after the period covered by the
relevant report.
(6) Unless the court orders otherwise the costs of the application must be paid by the applicant, and are not

payable as an expense of the administration, winding up or bankruptcy.

Applications under rule 18.34 where the court’s permission is not required for the application

18.37.—(1) On receipt of an application under rule 18.34 for which the court’s permission is not required, the court may,
if it is satisfied that no sufficient cause is shown for the application, dismiss it without giving notice to any party other
than the applicant.

2) Unless the application is dismissed, the court must fix a venue for it to be heard.

(3} The applicant must, at least 14 days before any hearing, deliver to the office-holder a notice stating the venue
with a copy of the application and of any evidence on which the applicant intends to rely.

(4) if the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the following orders—

{a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the office-holder is entitled to charge;
(b) an order reducing any fixed rate or amount;
(c} an order changing the basis of remuneration;

(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as not being expenses of
the administration or winding up or bankruptcy;

{e) an order for the payment of the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the
excess as the court may specify by —

(i) the administrator or Liquidator or the administrator’s or Liquidator’s personal representative to
the company, or

{ii} the trustee or the trustee’s personal representative to such person as the court may specify as
property comprised in the bankrupt's estate;

(f) any other order that it thinks just.

(9) An order under paragraph {(4)(b) or {c) may only be made in respect of periods after the period covered by the
relevant report.
(6) Unless the court orders otherwise the costs of the application must be paid by the applicant, and are not

payable as an expense of the administration or as winding up or bankruptcy.



D & D Wines International Ltd (£)
(In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidator's Summary of Receipts and Payments

RECEIPTS Statement From 10/07/2012 From 10/07/2016
of Affairs To 09/07/2016 To 09/07/2017

(£) (£) (€)

Administration Surplus 23,856.31 0.00
Administration Surplus - Sales 921,652.37 (359,183.10)
Admin debtors coliected in liquidation 97,143.64 0.00
Furniture and Equipment, 1,500.00 0.00
Stock 765,240.05 0.00
Intellectual property 7,500.00 0.00
Book Debts surplus 923,356.64 23,633. M1
Book debts 299,208.35 0.00
Refund of termination fees 388,416.65 0.00
Recovered from directors 39,100.32 0.00
Recovery of purchase ledger overpayments 0.00 50,026.29
Duty bond refund 109,057.31 0.00
Bank Interest Gross 23,358.70 (5,906.89)
Suspense Account 1,000.00 0.00

Total

(f)

23,856.31
562,469.27
97,143.64
1,500.00
765,240.05
7,500.00
946,990.35
299,208.35
388,416.65
39,100.32
50,026.29
109,057.31
17,451.81
1,000.00

3,600,390.34

(291,429.99)

3,308,960.35

PAYMENTS

VAT payable from adminstration 131,947.00
Expenses incurred in Administration 93,059.36
Payments to Lien Creditors 40,638.30
Insotvency Bonds 1,100.00
Administrators Fees 265,222.70
Office Holders Pre-Appointment Fees 32,023.60
Office Holders Fees 459,500.00
Office Holders Expenses 1,326.63
Angoves' Legal Fees and Disbursements 0.00
Warehousing costs 4,478.58
Agents/Valuers Fees 2,250.00
Commissions payable 75,793.18
Legal Fees 414,834.50
Legal Disbursements 930.54
Corporation Tax 4,608.15
Non-Reclaimable VAT 2,157.73
Stationery and Postage 774.592
Telephone Telex & Fax 110.63
Electricity 218.30
Storage Costs 1,217.48
Re-Direction of Mail 110.00
Statutory Advertising 209.25
Rents Payable 1,353.10
Rates 1,150.90
insurance of Assets 567.86
Wages & Salaries 8,779.90
PAYE & NI 1,761.80
Bank Charges 15.00
Subcontractors 2,870.00
Department of Employment 18,240.79
Employees Wage Arrears 8,452.79
Trade & Expense Creditors 1,206,775.98
Employees 4,503.23

Page 1 of 2 iPS SQL Ver. 2010.01

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.60
359,290.50
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

131,947.00
93,059.36
40,638.30

1,100.00

265,222.70
32,023.60

459,500.00

1,326.63
359,290.50
4,478.58
2,250.00
75,793.18
414,834.50
930.54
4,608.15
2,157.73
1,436.35
110.63
218.30
1,217.48
110.00
209.25
1,353.10
1,150.90
567.86
8,779.90
1,761.80
15.00
2,870.00
18,240.79
8,452.79
1,206,775.98
4,503.23

01 September 2017 08:25



D & D Wines International Ltd (£)

(In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidator's Summary of Receipts and Payments

Redundancy Payments Office
HM Revenue & Customs

Net Receipts/(Payments)

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Bank 2 - Bank of Scotland No 3 Ac
Bank 1 - Current

Bank 1 - Bank of Scotland No 2 Ac
Unclaimed dividends

VAT Receivable / (Payable)

Page 7 of 2

14,846.95 0.00 14,846.95
8,645.13 .00 8,645.13
2,810,473.88 359,952.33 3,170,426.21
789,916.46 (651,382.32) 138,534.14
366,191.75 {366,191.75) 0.00
248,103.78 {109,434.91) 138,668.87
160,292.46 (160,292.46) 0.00
(134.73) 0.00 (134.73)
15,463.20 (15,463.20) 0.00
789,916.46 (651,382.32) 138,534.14

IPS SQL Ver. 2010.01

01 September 2017 08:25



£LET

0Ll

Ist

X 114

LH AV

1 Jo 1 38ey

OF'L9S'ET IFjo) puesd

noo »Ig

05'08 SIUIWISINGSI(] YO

000 asuadxy [E1AE1IIIG

06°9RFET SEEnl [BI0 13X

_\co.;_ 0z l_ _E.m_.ﬂ__ 001 w _ 06°L6L 56°% 1_ ﬁ oror 070 f_ _ﬂ._mm.z §t°58 1_ _ 0U6LOT  BEE
or'ves §T'T 05’1z 08l 0L ILT S9'D 060§ ar'e
09°5ZF 061 0952k 061
09'616'¢ £9'91 09°616'€ LR
09'{5¢ or'L 09°15¢ 0F1
049$2'81 S1CE a9 181 are 86°€20°1 558 06264 6% i 0o I ERS'F| SE'P9 04891 0TE
¥ ¥ 3 ¥ ¥ ¥ 3
0] 5InG|] el <SNORL 0], SANOE[ R0y, SINOH 1Po], $1n0]3 e SN0 ®er SO
HOLYHLSIN[KAY HADYNYH
TVLOLUKVHD AAVLS HIHL0 HOLYHISININAY HOINAS LNYLSISSY HADVNVI HINIHYVd

A0 ™

uNsof} pUr UCOAGLUSIY [

sutlaoday |

SLItEL) AONPA]) 1Y

UONELSIUIMPY [F13w25) (]

uotpdiarsag)

LI0T/LO/60 ©) 910Z/L0/01 WoL PorIag ays Ao qeaddy s3jey pue padaey) sun| jo Areunung
68L10200

TAD- [BUONRUARU] SIUM 4 ¥ O

JUINAISS Y JO ey



$6°818'L 96°CLL'OPY 518  91'80¢'9 0.'62ZS 09'L8L'S6 05'Z.9 SB'ELZ'9VI 0Z'6¢5 S2'0.0'66L
ovo ov'ZL 000 000 o¥0 or'ze 000 000 000 000 SI9SEUDING BADBTS0.d UM SuoISSnasiysuoienaban
¥z ovvEY 000 000 ov'e OF vEY 000 000 000 000 {G01g Jo gps o) Buneap/buinoday aipouadaenuuy
06'8Y 06°096'SL 000 000 068l  060IFE 000 009 000c  000¥G'CL $|eu0ISSaj0Id JAYIO/SIONIN0S/SILaby Uim Buisen
08'vov 00°0LL'PTL 050F 05599 0G€E 081100 oLzl 0Z248'12 O¥'6EC 0S5'6.1'06 suoyebisaay|
080 00°051L 000 000 000 000 00¢Q 000 080 000G6L VNADY eI
or'e or'SL9 000 000 oFeE oF'sL9 000 000 000 000 (sa1snu L Japuadapu| ypm Buiserysswayag usisuagd
0L'9lL 08'+99't ooo 000 006 00'629°L oF'v 0T 106 0Le 09821’ uny ja Juawabpol pue suinies Yo Buipnoul) soueydwog Aloinjels
LTl (W93 44 Z6'6L 9580 §9'/8  SOPEFOL GB'8E  0L'82€'6 0ze 0¥'665'Z UolEJIS|UILPY |BJaust)
sS85 $0'9E0°EL 09'L 00'v0L GLEE  GL'80L'Q 060 00'0:2 098l OE'€55'9 £.3pI0H 30O JAYI0 Ylim 30Uspuedsallo)
00282 §1°£90'ZL 09r 00'662 OL'EE  01'166'S 09'CElL  GEPER'BZ 0S0LL QL'BEE'OE uopebyjresuspuodsalos (eba
06°S 0T'ssL') 0L0 059 062 06'¥25 oLe 0% 095 0Z0 or'e9 Buipuog g aoueinsuy)
G8'S D£°680'L 00 000 oLy 02058 Gl 09'¥€E 000 000 Buipel| swiuoddy 1504
0905 59'6PY'Z) 000 000 0E6 0E'€89’t 0582 G6Z06'G 082l Oveosy suopesieay 19ssy Jaui
68'98 08'28%'07 GEZ 05°ZLE 086l (086S8'Z DE'ES  0Z'696'0) Oob'SL  0ESHE'D SuoNEs|eaY 193G ¥oog
05°86) 05'L69°8E SL'g G102 GZZEl Gz lte'ET oF 46 096e¥'ZL 046 D6'60L'Z Suonesieay ¥201S
S9v 01°Z56 000 000 050 0506 Gl¥ 09198 000 000 uoHeslieay 13ssy paxt4
S8y $6'9.¢'8 Ge'L SEGEY GE'GZ  GLEBS'Y 696Gl S9061°C o¥'o 0z'9l swien sakodwl
S5 ovl §1709.°8¢ S0°0 AL 0965 09/8L01 0898 096621 0Lo 0L°LE SI0HPaID |eludiRjRid UCN
0D'E 0£'ces 000 000 g0 02'vvl 051 00°90g 040 05'282Z (dH pue ases| jo Buipnpur) sioupals paundas Aned
020z 09°190'S 000 000 09EL  09L9P'2Z 0L} 00015 00'g 00°060'2 (012 'spuny Jo} Bununoooe/Gullodal} sioupals paIndag
0¥ 62 00'L0g'9 000 ooo 09ZL 090822 o2l 096292 oy 08'¥BE'} oA 9861 YAOD
6526 08'9€0°9Z 000 000 0z8 0Z v8r'L GE'8S  09°Z0v'ZL 00'LE  000GLZI 29JILIWOY uchepinbiy/siolpary
SL'Ee 06°199°Z4 08t 05 /L€ SL¥L 616962 08¥L 088ES'E 0002 StOEZ9 SaIjIger] xe| s1apjoy aawo
09'LE 06°905°2 0zl 00'8L 062 06'6ZF'L os'rL 00'856'Z oo'e 00'LP0'E suouNgquUIsI] g SpUspixg
er'zy 6677859 £6'GZ  $8'984'7 0g£'s 040896 08’8 06'926'1 ore 05906 Ayesausn) uonoung Buuaysen
0s'v 09°1L00°tL 000 000 oie 01°G85 0e0 0006 oLl 05'9v€ Buiig % sauewwng awiy
0z'le §1940°6 000 000 GSLL  SELLL'E GO'LL  09085C 098 02852’ Buliopuowy g Buluueld
0s'tl 06'869'¢ 000 000 000 000 000 000 05€L  06'869'S ma1nay Jabeuely Jowagiauurd
SINOKY (3} unowy SINOKH (Fj junowy SIMOH (3} Junowy SINOH (3} jundury SO {3} junoury sxse]

00923 00°LL3 00'18L3 00°LLT3 00693 .noy sad 1500 abessay
lojensiuiwpy
|20l WBSISsyY [ lojeasiuiwpy lowesg _T_om_zon_:m uwm.m:urd J0308l1] f Jouped apein

P11 jeucfjewdiu) SAUIpA g8 d 0csZzor JUdD

€102/G0/L.€ O} 2102/L0/0) WOJ} S)SO38WI| SISP|OHaO JO SisAleuy 6dIS



6’101

91T

st

RET

6'F]

Lsng

[ 144

979

LH AV

1 3o 1 a8eg

BTLYS'IR 1EJ0] PUELY)
FOSPE'TY paiig
SLPI0' SIUAWASINGSI(] 134)()
LT6¥L asuadxy |B1IBIANIYg
06'BPE'FPL  S5T0PY 1B10L 19N
OT09E'l  SE'RI __ Te.#m.m 09'sy __E.S..n S0 _ _ D0°S04'0T 0g°L11 __ 01'897'88 0E°88E _ _ 0T196'ST  SEES
01'T68'S S§'LT SLZ00'1 $TE1 08511 050 S6'9TH'Y oLl 06°08 010
SSTL06'F 0%t 00°'F66 00’9 SS'LBI'E i1y 00018 08"
0691z $5°68 SLEPE 5T S9PLTE s1'8l 0L'98T'F1 S179 00°PFR'] o0y
SL61I'S Fiat 1] 4 TARS L6 SILHL 347 05°09%1 0S'E
01°89¥'1 D6'R [y a2 050 091721 oF'L 00'vo 0l
05°'607°8 06°6E 00°689°F 0T'LT 05°865'T (A 00'TTe 002
UB 108'%6 1A 91 OLLIET SH'8I 0100L'E 11X+ O8°LOT'E So'Ll S9'0ELD S8LE SL6T0°19 00FLT 08'S19'81 SH6E
00°L8E' AT 05'176°1 0§01 15°L06 oLg DO'RSS'1 05T
¥ ¥ ¥ 3 ¥ ¥ ¥
1oy, samay) [ sanogg oy samogg fewy, sInog LT simayy 1L sinojg SO
HOIVUISININAY WADVNVI
TVLOLAONYHD AdV¥LS HAHLO HOLVA LSININQY HOINES LNVISISSY HIDVAYIR HANLHVA

s\ B |

NL-—mﬁ—.-U pue uopnqLysiyy '

dunaoday |

SKUIE] ) 10ITpaL’) ||

saapepy Idopdwiry

duneaguonesEIy SASsy
UnIRJISITIMPY [BI3U3N) (]

AZneqy pue Fuiuuely )

uenduosag

L10Z/80/81 03 £10Z/90/10 Woa§ poLiad Yy 10j 2qeaddy sayey pur padrey) awyy, jo Aewmng

68L10700

TAD- [BUONBUANU] SIWA (1 ¥ (

JudWuBISS Yy JO JUIeN]



|IBDO

D & D Wines International Ltd - In Liquidation

In accordance with best practice | provide below details of policies of BDO LLP in respect of fees
and expenses for work in relation to the above insolvency.

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within my firm who may be involved in working on
the insolvency, follows:

GRADE £
Partner 509
Manager 124-393
Assistant Manager 202
Senior Administrator 191-202
Administrator 71-172
Other staff 69

This in no way implies that staff at all such grades will work on the case. The rates charged by
BDO LLP, 5 Temptle Square, Temple Street, Liverpool, L2 5RH are reviewed in December and July
each year and are adjusted to take account of inflation and the firm’s overheads.

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time. Units of time
can be as small as 3 minutes. BDO LLP records work in respect of insolvency work under the
following categories:-

Pre Appointment

Steps upon Appointment
Planning and Strategy
General Administration
Asset Realisation/Management
Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters
Creditor Claims
Reporting

Distribution and Closure
Other Issues.

Under each of the above categories the work is recorded in greater detail in sub categories.
Please note that the 11 categories provide greater detail than the six categories recommended
by the Recognised Professional Bodies who are responsible for licensing and monitoring
insolvency practitioners.

Where an officeholder’s remuneration is approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced to the
case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Where remuneration has been approved on a time costs basis a periodic report will be provided
to any committee appointed by the creditors or in the absence of a committee to the creditors.
The report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the recipients to
see the average rates of such costs.

1) Other Costs

Where expenses are incurred in respect of the insolvent estate they will be recharged. Such
expenses can be divided into two categories.



|IBDO

A
2) Category 1

This heading covers expenses where BDO LLP has met a specific cost in respect of the insolvent
estate where payment has been made to a third party. Such expenses may include items such as
advertising, couriers, travel (by public transport), land registry searches, fees in respect of
swearing legal documents etc. In each case the recharge will be reimbursement of a specific
expense incurred.

3) Category 2

Insolvency practice additionally provides for the recharge of expenses such as printing,
stationery, photocopying charges, telephone, email and other electronic communications eg
webhosting, which cannot be economically recorded in respect of each specific case. Such
expenses, which are apportioned to cases, must be approved by the creditors in accordance with
the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016, before they can be drawn, and these are known
as category 2 disbursements. The policy of BDO LLP, in respect of this appointment is not to
recharge any expense which is not a specific cost to the case, therefore there wiil be no
category 2 disbursements charged.

A further disbursement under this heading is the cost of travel where staff use either their own
vehicles or company cars in travelling connected with the insolvency. In these cases a charge of
45p per mile is raised which is in line with the HM Revenue & Customs Approved Mileage Rates
(median - less than 10,000 miles per annum) which is the amount the firm pays to staff. Where
costs are incurred in respect of mileage, approval will be sought in accordance with the
Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 to recover this disbursement.

Where applicable, all disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

BDO LLP
7 September 2017



